
 

     October 2, 2012 

 

MANAGEMENT NOTICE 

 

TO:    ALL PERSONNEL - ALL AGENCIES 

 

SUBJECT: 2013 HOLIDAY LIST 
 

The following officially designated holidays will be observed during the year 2013.  U.S. 

Government offices in Paraguay will be closed to the public. 

 

2013 

 

     January 1 Tuesday New Year's Day U.S. & Paraguayan 

January 21 Monday M. L. King's Birthday U.S. 

 February 18 Monday Washington's Birthday U.S. 

 *March 4 Monday Heroes' Day Paraguayan 

 March 28 Thursday Holy Thursday Paraguayan 

 March 29 Friday Good Friday Paraguayan 

 May 1 Wednesday Labor Day Paraguayan 

 May 14 & 15 Tuesday and 

   Wednesday Independence Day Paraguayan 

 May 27 Monday Memorial Day U.S. 

 **June 10 Monday Chaco Armistice Paraguayan 

 July 4  Thursday Independence Day U.S. 

 August 15 Thursday Founding of Asuncion Paraguayan 

 September 2 Monday Labor Day U.S. 

 September 29 Sunday Victory at Boqueron  Paraguayan 

 October 14 Monday Columbus Day U.S. 

     November 11 Monday Veterans' Day U.S. 

 November 28 Thursday Thanksgiving Day U.S. 

 December 8 Sunday  Virgin of Caacupe Day Paraguayan 

        December 25 Wednesday Christmas Day U.S. & Paraguayan 

  
* March 1, 2013 (the legal public Paraguayan holiday for Heroes' Day), falls on a Friday and for this reason in 

year 2013, Monday, March 4, will be treated as a Paraguayan holiday for pay and leave purposes.  

 

*June 12, 2013 (the legal public Paraguayan holiday for Chaco Armistice Day), falls on a Wednesday and for this 

reason in year 2013, Monday, June 10, will be treated as a Paraguayan holiday for pay and leave purposes.  
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U.S. HOLIDAYS 

 

On the days designated as U.S. Holidays, Foreign Service National employees are excused from 

duty without charge to leave (3 FAM 7441).  Supervisors have authority to request FSN 

employees to work on U.S. holidays which fall within their basic workweek.  In these cases 

employees are entitled to compensatory time off or holiday pay*.  (3 FAM 7442.) 

 

PARAGUAYAN HOLIDAYS 

 

On the days designated as Paraguayan holidays, employees are excused from duty without charge 

to leave.  Supervisors have authority to request U.S. employees to work on Paraguayan holidays 

which fall within their basic workweek.  Work on Paraguayan holidays by U.S. employees does 

not entitle them to compensatory time off or holiday pay and does not constitute overtime unless 

it is in addition to the basic workweek (3 FAM 3134.b).  LES employees required to work on 

days designated as Paraguayan holidays to perform essential service will be granted 

compensatory time off or holiday pay*. 

 

 

*HOLIDAY PAY: Straight time per hour worked in addition to basic pay. 
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